

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

T.R. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The School District of Philadelphia,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-04782-MSG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROPOSED CLASSES 3

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Administrative Process 3

 B. Filing of Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint 6

 C. Filing of the First Amended Complaint 8

 1. Madeline Perez and her children, L.R., D.R. and J.R. 8

 2. Manqing Lin and her son, R.H. 10

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 12

 1. Numerosity 12

 2. Commonality 14

 3. Typicality 19

 4. Adequacy 22

 C. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) 23

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 24
<i>Anderson v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	13
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blandina v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 303 F.R.D. 245 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	19
<i>C.G. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1523, 2009 WL 3182599 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009).....	20, 25
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1450415 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....	3, 25
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 94-4048, 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995).....	25
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Jarzyna v. Home Props., L.P.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 650 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	22
<i>Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election</i> , 248 F.R.D. 470 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	22
<i>M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 01-3389, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114660 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009).....	25
<i>Mielo v. Steak ‘N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2678, 2018 WL 3581450 (3d Cir. July 26, 2018).....	12, 15
<i>In re: Modafinil AntiTrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14

Montgomery County, Pa. ex rel. Becker v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
298 F.R.D. 202 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....19

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....12, 14

P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist.,
289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....15, 25

P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:11–cv–04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011).....22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....15, 20

Richardson v. Bledsoe,
829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016).....22

S.R. ex rel. Rosenbauer v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Human Servs.,
325 F.R.D. 103 (M.D. Pa. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Schering Plough Co. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....20

Stanford v. Foamex L.P.,
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....3

T.B. v. Sch. Dist.,
No. 97-5453, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19300 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 1997)12, 13

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.30(a).....3

20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
